STATE OF LOUISIANA

CITY OF WEST MONROE

| ORDINANCE NO | MOTION BY: | |
|--------------|--------------|--|
| | | |
| | SECONDED BY: | |

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA TO SELL CERTAIN DESCRIBED MOVABLE PROPERTY WHICH IS NO LONGER NEEDED FOR ANY PUBLIC PURPOSE BY THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA, THROUGH INTERNET COMPUTER AUCTION PURSUANT TO R.S. 33.4711.1; THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA RESERVING THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS AND/OR REMOVE ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THAT MOVABLE PROPERTY FROM THE SALE; AND IF DETERMINED TO BE IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CITY, TO ENTER INTO AN AUCTION SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH A QUALIFIED AND PROPERLY LICENSED LOUISIANA-BASED VEHICLE AUCTION COMPANY TO CONDUCT THIS AUCTION AND TRANSFER TITLE TO A SUCCESSFUL PURCHASER, AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE THE TERMS OF ENGAGEMENT; AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO.

WHEREAS, the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, owns certain tangible non-consumable movable property formerly utilized in conjunction with the West Monroe Senior Center/West Monroe Public Transit and thereafter by the West Monroe Police Department, and which is no longer needed for public purposes, and

WHEREAS, that movable property still has a potential value if sold, and the receipt of any funds received will be beneficial to the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE:

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in special and legal session convened, that the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, hereby declares the movable property more particularly described as follows:

2013 FORD BU, VIN: 1FDFE4FS7DDB28953, titled in the name "City of West Monroe" is no longer needed for any public purpose by the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, and is therefore declared surplus, and the City of West Monroe, Louisiana is hereby authorized to sell that property through internet computer auction pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 33:4711.1.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in special and legal session convened, that the use of any method or means allowed by R.S. 33:4711.1 is hereby approved.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in special and legal session convened, that if determined as appropriate, Staci Albritton Mitchell, Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, or her designee,

then the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, may reserve the right to reject any and all bids and/or remove the movable property from the auction sale prior to its being offered, and/or sold, all with or without a minimum price, and that the terms, conditions and provisions of that sale are to be for cash at time of sale and, except as otherwise expressly provided in the sales advertising, all items to be sold in "AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS" condition.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in special and legal session convened, that if determined by her to be in the best interest of the City of West Monroe, Staci Albritton Mitchell, as Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby further authorized to enter into a standard auction services agreement similar to those previously utilized (an example copy is attached as an exhibit) with a qualified and properly licensed Louisiana-based vehicle auction company in order that they administer and manage the intended auction of the surplus item including transfer of title on behalf of the City of West Monroe at the conclusion of successful auction, all as more fully set forth in that exhibit;

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in special and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell, Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, or her designee, is hereby authorized to take any and all other action and to execute any and all documentation as is necessary or desirable in order to further effectuate the provisions of this Ordinance.

The above Ordinance was read and considered by Sections at a public meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, in special and legal session convened, voted on by yea or nay vote, this 21st day of March, 2024, the final vote being as follows:

| YEA: | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| NAY: | |
| NOT VOTING: | |
| ABSENT: | |
| ATTEST: | |
| | APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH, 2024 |
| | |
| CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK | STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR |
| CITY OF WEST MONROE | CITY OF WEST MONROE |
| STATE OF LOUISIANA | STATE OF LOUISIANA |